
TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

CITY OF’ HAYWARD

AGENDA REPORT

Mayor and City Council

Director of Public Works

Harder Road Grade Separation Project: Approval of Addenda Nos. I and 2,
Execution of Revised Agreement for Resident Engineer Services, Award of
Contract, and Appropriation of Funds

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council approve the attached resolutions that:

1) Approve Addenda Nos. 1 and 2;

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement with IJRS Greiner for Residernt
Structural Engineer services in an amount not to exceed $160,008;

3) Award the contract to DeSilva Gates-Harris Ioint Venture, in the amount of $6,796,057;
and

4) Appropriates an additional $1,42O,OOO to complete the project.

BACKGROUND:

This item was originally scheduled for 9uly 25, 2008, but was ccmtinued  pending coufirmatiorn
of funding from the Capital Corridor Joint Powers Agency. That conffirmation lnas now been
received.

Gn April 18, 2000, Council approved the plans and specifications ffor the subject project and
called for bids to be received after reviewing tire project and receiving a detailed stafff report.
Addenda Nos. I and 2 made minor modifications tc the plans and speciffications  ffcr
clarification. Copies of the addendums are available for review in the office of tl-re City Clerk.
The wok, in summary, consists of construction of an underpass of the Union Pacific Railroad
crossing, relocation of a major flood control channel, improvement of Lund Avenue and
construction of a temporary detour, temporary railroad track, and extensive larndscaping.

Bids were opened on June 1, 2000. Five bids were received A joint venture of DeSilva Gates
and R.M. Harris submitted the low bid in the amount off $6,796,057,  which is 25 percent
higher than the Engineer’s Estimate of $5,4%2,037.  Parnum Paving, Inc. submitted tl-ne  second
Iow bid in the amount of $7,828,969,  wlriclr is 29 percent higher tlnau the Engineer ’ s Estimate.
Tire bids ranged from $6,796,457 to $8,74O,I30.



The consultant engineering firm of Rivett, Martin & Olson analyzed the bids received and
offered several reasons for the higher than estimated prices. Some items, such as Roadway
Excavation and Furnish Precast, Prestressed Concrete Girders, were errors in the engineer’s
estimate and the bids were realistic. Bar Reinforcing Steel costs appear to have recently
increased dramatically, so the bids for this item were also realistic. They saw rro specific
explanation for the high bids for Reinforced Concrete Wingwalls, Structure Backfill, and
Bridge Structural Concrete. Generally, the engineering consultant suggested that additional
possible reasons for the high bids were: 1) business is booming, so contractors may have
included a higher profit margin, 2) contractors may have beeu concerned about the high water
table, and 3) contractors may have incorporated additional costs because the work area within
the right-of-way is very tight and would require more labor-intensive handwork. me
engineering consultant and staff’s opinion is that readvertising the project will not result irn
significantly lower bids and might actually result in higher bids.

In looking at ways to reduce the overall cost of the project, staff consulted with the Union
Pacific Railroad (UPRR) about the possibility of not constructing the second bridge, which the
railroad had required to satisfy anticipated future needs. At this time, the UPRR is negotiating
with the Capitol Corridor Joint Powers Agency to lay a second railroad track through this
region, sometime in the future, in order to add additional train service on the Capitol Corridor
line. Contact with the director of the Capital Corridor Joint Power Agency confirmed that they
were definitely interested in keeping the second bridge to the extent that they have now
committed to provide $600,000 to ensure the project is constructed and not delayed.

The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) and Women Owned Business Enterprise (WBE)
goals established for this project were ten and four percent, respectively. DeSilva Gates-Harris
proposed to achieve 8.6 percent DBE and zero percent WBE. After review of their good faith
effort submittal, staff recommends award to DeSilva Gates-Harris.

On April 18, 2000, the City Council also authorized the City Manager to negotiate and execute
an agreement for Resident Structural Engineer services with Parsons Brinckherbofff
Construction Services (PBCS). Staff was unable to reach a final agreement with PBCS. URS
Greiner was staff’s second choice based upon their proposed staffff, their experience in similar
grade separation bridge projects, and having former UPRR employees on their staff. Staff
successfully negotiated a $160,000 not-to-exceed consultant fee, including potential additional
services.

PROJECT COSTS:

Based on the low bid received, estimated costs for the project are:

Construction Cost $6~796,457
Fiber Optics Relocation 350,000
Right of Way 061,080
Design and Administration 930,543
Inspection, Survey, & Testing 200,000
Resident Structural Engineer nm,ooo
Total $8,89~8,000



FUNDING:

The adopted 2000/2001 Capital Improvement Program Budget includes a total of $7,478,000 in
the Gas Tax Fund and Street System Improvements Fund for the project. The budget includes
$5,000,000 in reimbursement from the State Grade Separation Funds arnd $143,000 in
reimbursement from Alameda County Flood Control for their share of the drainage improvement
costs. An additional appropriation of $1,420,000 is reqiuired to award the project. Additional
funds will need to be reimbursed or transferred into the Street System Improvements Fund to
cover this appropriation. With the $600,000 reimbursement from the Joint Powers Agency, me
remaining funding shortfall is $820,000.

Fortunately, the Governor’s recently adopted Transportation Plan includes $200 million in
2000/2001 allocated to cities for street maintenance and rehabilitation. This is distributed based
on population and, thus, the City’s share of this one-time funding is estimated UQ he about
$920,000 in 2000/20001. Staff recommends, at this time, allocating the new state revenue to the
Street System Improvements Fund in order to award the project.

SCHEDULE:

Award Contract Septemlbea 5, 2008
Begin Work September B n 7 2800
Open Detour December 7, 2000
Complete Work September 25, 2002

prep~q&$&&&?&~
Rob&t A. Bauman, Deputy Director of Public Works

Attachments: Exhibit A: Summary of Bids
Exhibit B: Location Map

3



E
xh

ib
it A



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

ENGINEER’S 11555 DUBLIN BLVD. 10661 OLD REDWOOD HWY

ESTIMATE



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

TEM QUANTITY UNIT 1 DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE

REMOVE CONCRETE PAD
22 215 SY FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS
23 2.392 LF REMOVE CONCRETE CURB

ENGINEER’S 11555 DUBLIN BLVD. 10661 OLD REDWOOD HWY
ESTIMATE DUBLIN, CA 94568 WINDSOR, CA 95492

REMOVE CONCRETE CURB &

29
30 23 EA REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN
31

I I ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE FRAME
32 2 EA AND COVER TO GRADE 500.00 1 ,ooo.oo II 500.00 1 ,ooo.oo 500.00 1 ,ooo.oc

COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE
5.00 -I .165.00 II 10.00 I 2.330.00 20.00 4.660.00

,o

600 CY Ircl-ASS 1. TYPE AI I

MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY
41 3,680 SF PAVEMENT) 7.50 27,600.OO 3.00 4 1,040.00 3.40 12,5-l 2.00

42 3,060 SF MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) 8.00 24.480.00 3.00 9,180.OO 4.40 4 3,464.OO



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)
Pann  2 nf 7

DESILVA  GATES-

BBD S U M M A R Y
11555 DUBLIN BLVD. 10661 OLD REDWOOD HWY

60 ( 7,330 sY IENGINEERING  FILTER  FABRIC 14,b60.00 1 .oo 7,330.oo 1 0 .60 1 4,3Ytj.W



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5 195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1. 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 11555 DUBLIN BLVD. 10661 OLD REDWOOD HWY

6” PERFORATED PVC
DERDRAIN (WITH SADDLE

NS, FILTER FABRIC,
MATERIAL &



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

DESILVA  GATES-HARRIS PARNUM PAVING, INC.

BBD S U M M A R Y
ENGINEER’S 10661 OLD REDWOOD HWY
ESTIMATE

99 ) 1 CY /STRUCTURE BACKFILL (BRIDGE) BU.UU  1 ao,uuu.uu  1 3L.UU 1 Ja,+““.“”



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID S U M M A R Y
ENGINEER’S
ESTIMATE DUBLIN CA 94568 WINDSOR, CA 95492

RETAINING WALL)



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

ENGINEER’S
ESTIMATE

TEM 1 QUANTITY1 UNIT 11 DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

I

SIGNALS, LIGHTING, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

120 1 LS LIGHTING
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL

121 1 LS SYSTEM (LUND/SOT01 60,OOO.OO 60,OOO.OO
IICI

122
CONDUIT, PULLBOXES, &

4 LS rmms 26,000.00 26,OOO.OO

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL
I I IMODIFICAT~ONS I I

123 1 L S  (GADING/HARDER) 24,OOO.OO 24,OOO.OO

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL

I I I

127 1 1 I Ls ILANDSCAPE 117,200.OO 1 ‘I 17,200.OO
PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (365

128 1 LS CALENDAR DAYS) 10,800.00 10.800.00

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

I I BACf<FLOW  PREVENTER
134 5 EA ASSEMBLY ENCLOSURE 1,990.oo 9,950.oo

YE STRAINER (INCLUDING

INCLUDING BOX

UNIT PRICE TOTAL 1 UNIT  PRICE 1 TOTAL

I I I

25,OOO.OO 25,OOO.OO 16,OOO.OO 16.000.00

1 o,ooo.oo 1 o,ooo.oo 28.700.00 28,700.OO



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

ENGINEER’S 11555 DUBLIN BLVD. 10661 OLD REDWOOD HWY
ESTIMATE



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 51

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 90 GREAT OAKS BL., STE 105
ESTIMATE

STORMWATER POLLUTION

SHEETING, SHORING, AND

BOX CULVERT (INCLUDING
HEADWALLS & WINGWALLS)



RGW CONSTRUCTION, INC.

B I D  SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 43801 OSGOOD ROAD 90 GREAT OAKS BL., STE 105
ESTIMATE

REMOVE CONCRETE LINED



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

ENGINEER’S 43801 OSGOOD ROAD 90 GREAT OAKS BL., STE 105
ESTIMATE FREMONT, CA 94539

(510) 490-l 070
i IIhllT PRlrF TOTAl II IINIT PRICF TOTAI

50 196.75

C’t CULVERT)
2.00 14,660.OO 0.80 5,864.OO 3.00 21,990.oo



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)
PanP 13 nf :

ENGINEER’S 90 GREAT OAKS BL., STE 105
ESTIMATE

UNDERDRAIN (WITH SADDLE
CONNECTIONS, FILTER FABRIC,
PERMEABLE MATERIAL &



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)
Paae 13 of 2

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 43801 OSGOOD ROAD
SAN JOSE CA 95119



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S
ESTIMATE

ITEM 1 QUANTITY1 UNIT 11 DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
I I I I

I I I I
ISTRUCTURE  BACKFILL

IOO I 1.050 I C Y IIRETAINING WALL) I 21 .oo 22.050.00

407 754 CY FOOTING 270.00 203,580.OO
108 I 561 1 CY I S T R U C T U R A L C O N C R E T E , B R I D G E I 300.00 ) 168,300.OO

I I I I I

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE,
109 510 CY RETAINING WALL 310.00 ‘I 58,100.OO

I I I FURNISH PRECAST PRESTRESSED

I I FURNISH PRECAST PRESTRESSED
IIOA 16 EA CONCRETE GIRDER (28’-30’) 4.500.00 72.000.00

111 32 EA CONCRETE GIRDER 2,ooo.oo 64.000.00

BAR REINFORCING STEEL
1 -I 2 203,000 LB (BRIDGE) 0.52 105,560.OO

BAR REINFORCING STEEL

-3801 OSGOOD ROAD 90 GREAT OAKS BL., STE 105

14,000.00 1 224,ooo.oo

I



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 43801 OSGOOD ROAD 90 GREAT OAKS BL., STE 105
ESTIMATE

SIGNALS, LIGHTING, AND ELECTRiCAL SYSTEMS

MODIFICATIONS

1” WYE STRAINER (INCLUDING



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 43801 OSGOOD ROAD 90 GREAT OAKS Bb., STE 105



-



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 24200 CLAWITER ROAD

ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE FRAME

42 1 3,060 SF IMINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) tl.uu 1 z4,4uu.uu (I IU.UU  1 SJ,bUU.UU  1 I u.uu



BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 24200 CLAWITER ROAD



Paae 20 of :

CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

ENGINEER’S 24200 CLAWITER ROAD
ESTIMATE HAYWARD, CA 94545

6” PERFORATED PVC
UNDERDRAIN (WITH SADDLE
CONNECTIONS, FILTER FABRIC,
PERMEABLE MATERIAL &

Cl-iAIN LINK F



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BIB SUMMARY ENGINEER’S
ESTIMATE

STRUCTURE EXCAVATIO



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

SHIMMICK CONST. CO., INC.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 24200 CLAWITER ROAD

255 000.00

FURNISH PRECAST PRESTRESSED

RETAINING WALL



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 24200 CLAWITER ROAD

SIGNALS, LIGHTING, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS



CITY OF HAYWARD
HARDER ROAD UNDERPASS
PROJECT NO. 5195
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 1, 2000

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 5)
74 ,-,f ’

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 24200 CLAWITER ROAD



HAYWARD CITY CGUNx’>

RESOLUTION NOD

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDA NOS. I AND 2,
AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO DeSILVA GATES-
HARRIS JOINT VENTURE FOR THE HA
GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 5195

WHEREAS, by resolution on April 18, 2000, ihe City Council approved the
plans and specifications for the Harder Road Grade Separation Project, Project No. 5195, and
called for bids to be received on May 23, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Addendum No. 1 made corrections and clarified the plans and
specifications and extended the bid opening date; and Addendum No. 2 was issued to allow
minor changes to the specifications for clarification; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council off the City off
Hayward that Addenda Nos. 1 and 2 are hereby approved and adopted as part of the plans and
specifications for the project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that DeSilva Gates-Harris Joint Venture is
hereby awarded the contract for the Harder Road Grade Separation Project, Project No. 5195,
in an amount not to exceed $6,796,457,  in accordance witb the plans and specifications
adopted therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for
the price named and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are
hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute the contract with DeSilva GatesHarris Joint Venture in the name of and for
and on behalf of the City of Hayward in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 9 2000

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:



ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of WesoPueion  No. OO-



HAYWARD CITY CGUNC~~~--~

RESOLUTION NO.

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH URS, INC. FOR THE
RESIDENT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SERVICES FOR
HARDER ROAD GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT,
PROJECT NO. 5 195

WHEREAS, by resolution on April 18, 2008, the City Council authorized me
City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement for the Harder Road Grade Separation
Project, Project No. 5195, for Resident Structural Engineer services with Parsons
Brinckherhoff Construction Services (PBCS) and staff was unable to reach a final agreement
with PBCS; and

WHEREAS, URS, Inc. was staff’s second choice based upon their proposed
staff, their experience in similar grade separation bridge projects, and having former Union
Pacific Railroad employees on their staff, and successfully negotiated a $I6O,OOO not-to-exceed
consultant fee, including potential additional services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the
City of Hayward, an agreement with URS, Inc. for Resident Structural Engineer services for
the Harder Road Grade Separation Project, Project No. 5195, in an amount not to exceed
$160,000, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 9 2000

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:



ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the Gin-y of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Haywarcl



HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.

Introduced by Council Memkr

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 00-089,
THE BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR CAPITAIL PROJECTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2000-2001 7 RELATING TO AN
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE HARDER ROAD
GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 5 195

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council off the City off Hayward that Resohntion
No. 00-089, the Budget Resolution for Capital Projects for ffiscal year 2OOO-2001,  is hereby
amended by appropriating an additional $1,420,008 from the Street System Improvement
Fund, Fund 413, to the Harder Road Grade Separation Project, Project No. 5195.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA ) 2000

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN :

ABSENT:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward


